1	State of Arkansas 82nd General Assembly	A Bill	Act 1358 of 1999
3	Regular Session, 1999		HOUSE BILL 2074
4			
5	By: Representative Cleveland	I	
6			
7			
8	For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	"AN ACT TO AMEND THE CONTRACTORS LICENSING LAW		
10	PERTAINING TO THE DEFINITION OF CONTRACTOR; AND FOR		
11	OTHER PURPOSES. "		
12			
13		Subtitle	
14	"AN A	ACT TO AMEND THE CONTRACTORS	
15	LICENSING LAW PERTAINING TO THE		
16	DEFIN	IITION OF CONTRACTOR."	
17			
18			
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE G	ENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKA	NSAS:
20			
21	SECTION 1. Arka	nsas Code 17-25-101(d) is amended to	read as follows:
22	"(d) Materials purchased by a prime contractor from a third party shall		
23	not be considered as part of the subcontractor's project if the prime		
24	contractor has the proper classification listed on a current contractor's		
25	license for the work b	eing performed by the subcontractor.	Materials purchased
26	by a person or entity	acting as a contractor in the constr	uction, erection,
27	alteration, or repair of his own or its own property from a third party shall		
28	not be considered as a part of the subcontractor's project provided the		
29	subcontract is for wood framing, shingle roofing, painting, floor covering, or		
30	concrete labor."		
31			
32	SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature		
33	are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code		
34	Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.		
35			
36	SECTION 3. If a	ny provision of this act or the appl	ication thereof to

\*RR\$541\* 0304990140. RR\$541

1	any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect		
2	other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without		
3	the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this		
4	act are declared to be severable.		
5			
6	SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are		
7	hereby repeal ed.		
8			
9			
10	APPROVED: 4/12/1999		
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			
34			
35			

36